

No. 18-72257

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHARLES ZUMWALT,
Claimant, to the Use of,
JEFFREY M. WINTER,
Attorney for Claimant,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL STEEL & SHIPBUILDING COMPANY, and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board, United
States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

KEVIN LYSKOWSKI
Acting Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

EDWARD WALDMAN
Attorney
(202) 693-5608 (direct)
waldman.edward@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director,
OWCP, U.S. Dept. of Labor
200 Constitution Av., NW
N-2119
Washington, D.C. 20210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

1. The Facts and Procedural History..... 7

2. The ALJ’s and Board’s Decisions on the Merits 7

3. The ALJ’s Decision on Attorney’s Fees 8

4. The ALJ’s Denial of Claimant’s Motion for Reconsideration..... 8

5. The Board’s Decisions on Attorney’s Fees 9

A. The Board’s first decision 9

B. The Board’s decision on reconsideration *en banc*..... 11

C. The Board’s decision denying Claimant’s second motion for reconsideration 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 18

I. Claimant Has Forfeited His Appointments Clause Argument By Failing To Timely Raise It Before The Agency 18

A. Standard of Review..... 18

B. Claimant forfeited his Appointments Clause argument by failing to raise it until his second motion for reconsideration to the Board in the collateral attorney’s fee litigation	18
C. There are no grounds to excuse Claimant’s failure to timely raise the Appointments Clause issue before the Benefits Review Board	32
II. Claimant’s Motion For Reconsideration Of The ALJ’s Attorney-Fee Decision Was Untimely	40
A. The LHWCA-Specific Board Regulation Takes Precedence Over the General OALJ Regulation Regarding the Deadline for Filing a Motion for Reconsideration of an ALJ’s Decision	40
B. Claimant’s Reliance on the Fifth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Galle</i> is Misplaced	46
III. Claimant Forfeited His Argument That The ALJ Failed To Realize That He Had Discretion To Entertain The Untimely Motion For Reconsideration	49
CONCLUSION	52
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	54
NINTH CIRCUIT FORM 8	55
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ackerman v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 860 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1988)	35, 36
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 97 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 798 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Beach v. Noble Drilling Corp.</i> , 22 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 29 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1995)	42
<i>Billiter v. J&S Collieries</i> , BRB No. 18-0256	27
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 632 (D. Md. 2015)	35
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Bowman v. Lopereno</i> , 311 U.S. 262 (1940)	12
<i>Brandywine Explosives & Supply v. Director, OWCP</i> , 790 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Bridger Coal Co./Pacific Minerals, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 927 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Bussanich v. Ports America, et al.</i> , 9th Cir. No. 18-71189	39

<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	18, 25
<i>Crum v. Amber Coal</i> , BRB No. 17-0387.....	28
<i>Director, OWCP v. North American Coal Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Dominguez v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 9th Cir. No. 18-70184.....	39
<i>Duhagon v. Metropolitan Stevedore Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	35
<i>Duncanson-Harrelson Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 644 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Exec. Ben. Ins. Agency v. Arkison (In re: Bellingham Ins. Agency, Inc.)</i> , 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>First-Citizens Bank & Trust Co. v. Camp</i> , 409 F.2d 1086 (4th Cir. 1969)	31
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	49
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	25, 30, 33, 34
<i>Galle v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 33 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 141 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1999)	48
<i>aff'd sub nom. Galle v. Director, OWCP</i> , 246 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2001)	11, 45, 46, 47, 48

Gaylor v. United States,
74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996)33

General Dynamics Corp. v. Sacchetti,
681 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1982)24

GGNSC Springfield LLC v. NLRB,
721 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2013).....25

Gray Fin. Grp. v. SEC,
166 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....35

Healy Tibbitts Builders, Inc. v. Cabral,
201 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2000).....30

Herrington v. Savannah Machine & Shipyard,
17 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 196 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1985)38

Hill v. SEC,
114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....16

Hill v. SEC,
825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016).....16

Hite v. Dresser Guiberson Pumping,
22 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 87 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1989)23

Hix v. Director, OWCP,
824 F.2d 526 (6th Cir. 1987)24

In re DBC,
545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)26, 27, 30

In re Howell,
731 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1984)35

In the Matter of H.H. v. Marine Terminals Corp.,
2008 WL 10662913 (DOL OALJ May 16, 2008)50

In the Matter of Henry Hanson v. Marine Terminals Corp.,
2011 WL 12559593 (ALB Berlin July 19, 2011)50

Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada v. U.S. Dept. of Labor,
701 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1983)23

Intercollegiate Broadcast Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2013)26

Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. SEC,
146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015)35

Island Creek Coal Co. v. Wilkerson,
910 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 2018)26, 34

Jones Bros. v. Secretary of Labor,
898 F.3d. 669 (6th Cir. 2018)25, 31, 36, 37

Kabani & Co., Inc. v. SEC,
733 F. App'x 918 (9th Cir. 2018)25, 26, 33

Kalama Serv. v. Director, OWCP,
354 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2004)23, 49

Lucia v. SEC,
832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016)35
aff'd by equally divided en banc court
868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017)35
rev'd,
Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) 15, 19, 32, 33

McConnell v. Director, OWCP,
993 F.2d 1454 (10th Cir. 1993)24

Micheli v. Director, OWCP,
846 F.2d 632 (10th Cir. 1988)24

Miller v. Pine Branch Coal Sales, Inc.,
 __ Black Lung Rep. __ , BRB No. 18-323 BLA
 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2018).....28

Nealon v. California Stevedore & Ballast Co.,
 996 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1993) 13, 39, 42, 43

Newdow v. U.S. Congress,
 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003), *rev'd on other grounds sub nom.*
Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow,
 524 U.S. 1 (2004)33

NLRB v. Southeast Ass'n for Retarded Citizens, Inc.,
 666 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1982)22

NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.,
 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013)26

Parker v. Motor Boat Sales, Inc.,
 314 U.S. 244 (1942)23

Ravalli v. Pasha Marine Services,
 36 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 91 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2002)21

Ryder v. United States,
 515 U.S. 177 (1995)20

Shah v. Worldwide Language Resources, Inc.,
 2016 WL 8377238 (Ben. Rev. Bd. May 23, 2016)45
rev'd, 703 F. App'x 624 (9th Cir. Nov. 22, 2017).....12

Shaw v. Bath Iron Works,
 22 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 73 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1989)38

Smith v. Aerojet General Shipyards,
 16 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 49 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1983)38

SSA Terminals v. Bell,
 653 F. App'x 528 (9th Cir. 2016)21

<i>SSA Terminals v. Carrion</i> , 821 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	30
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 2015 WL 4006165 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015).....	35
<i>Turner Bros., Inc. v. Conley</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2018 WL 6523096 (10th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>United States v. Baird</i> , 85 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	22, 23, 39
<i>United States v. Patrin</i> , 575 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1978)	35
<i>Willy v. Administrative Rev. Bd.</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Witherow v. Rushton Mining Co.</i> , 8 BLR 1-232 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1985).....	21
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	27

U.S. Constitution:

U.S. Const. Art. II, sec. 2, cl. 2 19

Statutes:

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, as amended

30 U.S.C. §§ 801 *et seq.* 36

Black Lung Benefits Act

30 U.S.C. § 932(a) 24, 40

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act

33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950..... 1
33 U.S.C. § 919(d) 1
33 U.S.C. § 919(e) 13, 42
33 U.S.C. § 921..... 24
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)..... 2, 40
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(5)..... 2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)..... 3
33 U.S.C. § 928(a) 1

Regulations:

Office of Workers' Compensation Programs LHWCA Regulations
20 C.F.R. Parts 701 and 702

20 C.F.R. § 701.301(a)(7) 13
20 C.F.R. § 702.105 13
20 C.F.R. § 702.132(a) 29
20 C.F.R. § 702.349(a) 42
20 C.F.R. § 702.349(b) 44

Benefits Review Board Rules of Practice and Procedure

20 C.F.R. Parts 801 and 802.....	40
20 C.F.R. § 802.205(a).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 802.205A (1978)	48
20 C.F.R. § 802.206(a).....	2, 41
20 C.F.R. § 802.206(b)(1)	1, 8, 9, 10, 41, 43, 46
20 C.F.R. § 802.206(c)	47
20 C.F.R. § 802.206(d).....	2
20 C.F.R. § 802.206(e)	2
20 C.F.R. § 802.206(f).....	47
20 C.F.R. § 802.221(a).....	48
20 C.F.R. § 802.406	3, 4
20 C.F.R. § 802.407(a).....	2
20 C.F.R. § 802.407(b).....	2

Office of Administrative Law Judges: Rules of Practice and Procedure

29 C.F.R. Part 18

29 C.F.R. § 18.10(a).....	10, 41, 43, 46
29 C.F.R. § 18.30(a).....	10, 46
29 C.F.R. § 18.30(a)(2)(ii)(C).....	10, 14, 42
29 C.F.R. § 18.30(b)(3)(i)(A)	44
29 C.F.R. § 18.32(c)	10, 14, 41, 46
29 C.F.R. § 18.93	10, 41, 46

Federal Register

52 Fed. Reg. 27292 (July 20, 1987)	48
43 Fed. Reg. 42144 (Sept. 19, 1978).....	48

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a).....	11, 14, 47, 49
---------------------------	----------------

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed R. App. P. 26(a)(1)(C)	3
----------------------------------	---

Miscellaneous:

Amici Brief, *Lucia v. SEC*,
No. 17-130, 2018 WL 1733141 (U.S. Apr. 2, 2018)20

DOL Office of Administrative Law Judges website,
<https://www.oalj.dol.gov/>41

Notice Regarding Availability of Electronic Filing and Electronic
Service,
<https://www.dol.gov/brb/welcome.html>44

Secretary of Labor’s Decision Ratifying the Appointments of
Incumbent U.S. Department of Labor Administrative Law Judges
(Dec. 20, 2017)
[https://www.oalj.do.gov/Proactive_disclosures_ALJ_
appointments.html](https://www.oalj.do.gov/Proactive_disclosures_ALJ_appointments.html)27
